
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 11 March 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 11 March 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Public Spaces Protection Orders 
 

4 - 25 

 Corporate 
This report sets out the proposed terms of the new Public 
Spaces Protection Orders and seeks approval of the 
process for consultation and the making of those new 
orders. 
 

 

8   Write off of uncollectable debts 
 

26 - 28 

 Finance 
To seek approval for the write off of uncollectable debts. 
 

 

9   Capital Strategy 2019/20 - 2024/25 
 

29 - 43 

 Finance 
To consider the Capital Strategy for 2019/20 to 2024/25. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020



 Public Spaces Protection Orders 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the terms of the proposed Public Spaces Protection Orders 
annexed to this report are approved. 

2. That officers are authorised to publicise the proposed Public Spaces 
Protection Orders and carry out consultation and notification as 
required by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

3. That the Corporate Portfolio Holder in consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services is authorised to consider the outcome of 
the consultation and to approve the making of the PSPOs with such 
amendments as are deemed necessary.    

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s existing Public Spaces Protection Orders relating to alcohol 
consumption and dog-related issues will expire on 20th October 2020. 

 It is therefore necessary to make new orders.  This report sets out the proposed 
terms of those new orders, seeks approval of the orders and the process for 
consultation on and making of those new orders.  

1 Introduction and background  

1.1 The Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into effect on 
20th October 2014 and gave Councils power to create ‘Public Spaces 
Protection Orders’ (‘PSPOs’). 

1.2 PSPOs replace the former Gating Orders, Designated Public Place Orders 
(DPPOs) and Dog Control Orders. 

1.3 A PSPO may be made to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a 
particular area that is detrimental to the quality of life of those in the locality.  

1.4 Designated Public Place, Gating and Dog Control Orders which remained in 
force on the third anniversary of the commencement of the 2014 Act on 20th 
October 2017 automatically transitioned into Public Space Protection Orders 
without any further action by the Council.  These ‘deemed’ PSPOs are treated 
as if they were PSPOs adopted under the 2014 Act and remain in force for 
three years (until the 20th October 2020) unless varied or discharged in the 
meanwhile. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 4

ITEM 7



1.5 If the Council wishes to have the continued protection of orders, new orders 
must therefore be made by that date.  A project team consisting of officers 
from the Community and Leisure, Housing and Environmental Health, 
Environmental and Legal Services have considered the scope of the existing 
orders and complaints and evidence of nuisance, culminating in the draft 
orders annexed to this report.  

1.6 PSPOs must be evidence-based.  They must be made only in response to 
existing nuisance or where there is real evidence that nuisance is likely to 
occur.  Orders cannot be properly made on a pre-emptive basis.  In coming to 
the recommendations contained in the draft orders, the project team has 
considered and had regard to evidence obtained from Council Services, the 
police, members of the public and the business community.  A PSPO must 
identify the area to which it relates and can make positive requirements or 
prohibitions within that area.  

1.7 In order to properly issue a PSPO, an Authority must be satisfied that two 
conditions are met. Firstly, that: 

(a) activities carried on in a public place within the Authority’s area have 
had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality; or 

(b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that 
area and that they will have that effect.
[...]
ny alcohol or container for alcohol: and 

c. gives authority for disposal of anything so surrendered.   

(b) The PSPO dated 1st July 2008 which came into effect on 1st August 
2008 effectively brought further locations in the Borough within the 
scope of the 2003 order to the extent that they weren’t already; namely 
the following (pre-Community Governance Review) Wards Romsey 
(Abbey), Romsey (Cupernham), Romsey (Tadburn), Romsey Extra, 
North Baddesley, Valley Park, Chilworth Nursling and Rownhams, 
Andover (Alamein), Andover (Harroway), Andover (Millway),  Andover 
(Winton) and Andover (St Mary’s). 

(c) The PSPO dated 24th October 2006 which came into effect on 14th 
November 2006 made it a criminal offence for any person in control of a 
dog to fail without reasonable cause to pick up after the dog had fouled.  
This order applies to all land (with limited exceptions) within the Test 
Valley Borough Council area which is open to the air and to which the 
public has access. 

1.12 Proposed terms of new orders 

It is proposed that two new PSPOs are made, one dealing with anti-social 
behaviour (including alcohol related issues) and one dealing with dog control 
issues.  The opportunity has been taken to reconsider the terms of the orders 
and updated provisions are proposed where supported by evidence.  

A copy of the proposed PSPO covering anti-social behaviour (including 
alcohol issues) is attached at Annex 4 to this report and the proposed order 
covering dog-related issues at Annex 5. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 6



1.13 Proposed PSPO covering alcohol and anti-social behaviour 

It is proposed that the new order deals with the following issues in the 
following ways: 

(i) Alcohol – that the terms of the existing order are retained.  Namely that 
it will be an offence for a person to consume alcohol where required 
not to by an authorised person and to surrender alcohol when required.   
It is proposed that the order remains applicable to the geographical 
area covered by the ‘old’ named wards but to avoid confusion to make 
reference to that area by way of a red line on plans rather by reference 
to Ward names.  

(ii) Harassment – It is proposed that this prohibition applies to the area of 
central Andover shaded pink on Plan C to the proposed order.  The 
extent of this area includes the Bus Station, the Chantry Centre, the 
High Street and Pocket Park and an area extending to and including 
the underpass to the West of the old Magistrates Court building. It is 
proposed that the following are prohibited within the defined area: 

a. harassment, intimidation of residents, businesses or members of 
the public; 

b. acting or inciting others to act in an anti-social manner i.e. a manner 
likely to cause harassment, alarm or distress to another person; 

c. urination or defecation in an open public place.  

It is also proposed that an authorised person may request that an 
individual or group disperse where they reasonably suspect that any 
person within that group is causing or likely to cause nuisance, alarm, 
harassment or distress to any other person and that having been 
required so to leave or disperse such persons shall be prohibited from 
remaining in the area.   

1.14 Proposed PSPO covering dog control issues.  

It is proposed that the new order applies to the whole of the Test Valley 
Borough Council area (as currently) and includes the following provisions: 

(i) A requirement (subject to limited exceptions) on a person in control of a 
dog to remove that dog’s mess from the land after fouling.  

(ii) That an authorised person may require a person in control of a dog to 
put that dog on a lead.  Such a direction may be given if it is 
reasonably necessary to prevent a nuisance or behaviour by the dog 
that is likely to cause annoyance or disturbance to any other person, 
animal or bird.  

(iii) A prohibition on taking a dog into any enclosed children’s play area or 
enclosed sports facility.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 7



1.15 Breach of a PSPO without reasonable excuse is a criminal offence and can 
be dealt with by way of a fixed-penalty notice (‘FPN’) or by prosecution.  

1.16 Orders can last for a maximum of three years after which they will either need 
to be re-made or can be extended for a period not exceeding a further three 
years.  Orders may be varied at any time where supported by evidence and 
subject to following the prescribed process.   

2 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

2.1 Maximising the Council’s ability to deal with anti-social behaviour or behaviour 
which has a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality cuts 
right across the Council’s priorities of enabling our town centres to adapt and 
be attractive, vibrant and prosperous places, our communities to be 
empowered, connected and to build upon their strengths, enabling our people 
to be able to live well and fulfill their aspirations and last but not least, looking 
after our local environment for current and future generations.  

3 Consultations  

3.1 The recommendation includes commencement of consultation which will 
comply with the requirements of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014.  All representations received through the consultation process will 
be considered when making the final PSPOs.  

4 Options  

4.1 There are two options: 

4.2 Option 1. Do nothing.  In which case, the existing orders would fall away on 
20th October 2020 and the Borough would be without the protection of Public 
Spaces Protection Orders. 

4.3 Option 2. To put in place measures to introduce new, updated Public Spaces 
Protection Orders which would come into force prior to the expiry of the old 
orders providing a seamless transition to the new orders.     

5 Option Appraisal  

5.1 Option 1 is not recommended.  To allow the existing orders to fall away and 
not to take the opportunity to update the Council’s Public Space Protection 
Orders would not be in the Borough’s best interests.  Option 2 presents an 
opportunity to consult on and introduce up to date and evidence-based 
Orders, providing the Borough with the maximum protection afforded by the 
legislation and is therefore the recommended option.  

6 Risk Management  

6.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant risks have been identified at this time. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 8



7 Resource Implications  

7.1 There are no resource implications other than officer time and where 
necessary updating signage which can be accommodated within existing 
budgets where necessary.  

8 Legal Implications  

8.1 There are no legal implications of introducing new PSPOs save that the 
Council will have the benefit of up to date orders.   

9 Equality Issues  

9.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and identifies no 
potential for discrimination or adverse impact on those with protected 
characteristics.  The Assessment will be updated in the light of consultation 
responses received.  

10 Other Issues 

10.1 None are identified.   

11 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

11.1 It is recommended that the recommendations set out at the start of this report 
are approved to ensure that the Council can make effective use of the powers 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Public Spaces Protection Order dated 25th July 2003, Public Spaces Protection 
Order dated 1st July 2008, Public Spaces Protection Order dated 24th October 2006 
and the Draft Orders annexed to this report.  

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Anne
[...]
wed by statute, then the offender will be liable to prosecution. On summary 
conviction, an individual would be liable to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard 
scale. 

 

Nothing in this Order authorises the contravention of any Byelaw that is in force in the 
Borough of Test Valley 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 25



 Write Off of Uncollectable Debts 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the debts detailed in the report, totalling £194,506, be written off in the 
Council’s accounts as uncollectable. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 To seek approval for the write off of business rates and sundry debts that have 
proved to be uncollectable, in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council has processes in place to ensure that income due is identified, 
collected, receipted and banked promptly. However, there are occasions 
where money owed to the Council proves to be uncollectable. 

1.2 The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules give the Head of Finance authority, 
in consultation with the appropriate Chief Officer, to approve the write-off of 
bad debts or other sums due to the Council up to a limit of £5,000.  

1.3 Amounts in excess of £5,000 must be authorised by the Finance Portfolio 
Holder and amounts over £25,000 must be referred to Cabinet for approval. 

1.4 This report seeks approval for the write off of certain business rates and 
sundry debts above the £25,000 threshold that have proved to be 
uncollectable and for which there is little or no prospect of future recovery. 

2 Background  

2.1 Debts related to three business rates accounts and one industrial rent are 
recommended to be written off as uncollectable.   

2.2 It is inevitable that it will be necessary to write off certain amounts as 
uncollectable when businesses go into liquidation / individuals declare 
themselves bankrupt with arrears owed to the Council. 

2.3 The Council has no powe
[...]
ouncil makes an allowance for uncollectable debts. The allowance reflects 
that it is not possible to collect 100% of bills raised due, for example, to 
company failure. 

5.3 The bad debt allowance calculation is based on a number of factors, including 
the age of the debt and the recovery stage to which the debt has been 
progressed. The bad debt allowance at 31 March 2019 included £78,572 in 
respect of these debts, of which the Council’s share was £31,428. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 27



5.4 The impact of writing off business rates debts is shared between the Council, 
central government, Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue. The impact on the Council’s budgets is shown in the table below.  
 

 £ 

Total value of business rates debts to be written off 152,490 

Other bodies’ share of total debt (60%) (91,494) 

Council share of bad debt (40%) 60,996 

Less: Amounts already provided in previous years’ accounts (31,428) 

Reduced levy on business rates growth in 2019/20 (14,784) 

Net cost to the Council in 2019/20 14,784 

5.5 The net cost of the business rates debts recommended for write-off can be 
contained within the bad debt allowance for the current year. 

Property Rent Debt 

5.6 The cost to the Council of writing off the debt owed for commercial property 
rent is the total amount of the debt, net of VAT. 

5.7 In this case, the net cost to the Council is £35,013.  

6 Equality Issues  

6.1 This report does not identify any issues related to equality. 

7 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

7.1 The report identifies four debts for which there is no reasonable prospect of 
recovery. It is recommended that they are written-off in the Council’s 
accounts. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 11 March 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 28



 Capital Strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

Recommended:  

That the updated Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2024/25 be approved. 
 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides an update of the existing Capital Strategy and includes 
forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The approval of a Capital Strategy is an annual requirement under the revised 
CIPFA Prudential Code 2018. The Code requires that councils should have in 
place a strategy that sets out the long term context in which capital 
expenditure and investment decisions are made, giving due consideration to 
both risk and reward and the impact resulting from those decisions.  

1.2 As local authorities become increasingly complex and diverse it is important 
that those charged with governance understand the long term context in 
which investment decisions are made and the financial risks to which the 
council is exposed. 

1.3 The objectives of the Capital Strategy are to: 

 Provide an overview of the governance process for approval and 
monitoring of the capital expenditure; 

 Provide a longer term view of planned capital expenditure 

 Provide expectations around debt and use of internal borrowing to support 
capital expenditure 

 Define the authority’s approach to commercial activities including due 
diligence and risk appetite 

 Define the available knowledge and skills of the authority in relation to 
capital investment activities 

2 Background to the Capital Strategy 

2.1 The Council’s Capital Strategy was last updated for the period 2018/19 to 
 2020/21. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 29

ITEM 9



2.2 The Capital Strategy aims to demonstrate that the Council takes capital 
expenditure and investment decisions in line with service objectives and 
properly takes account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, 
sustainability and affordability. 

2.3 The Capital Strategy addresses in detail the following key areas: 

 Linking together capital requirements related to corporate priorities for new 
projects and the ongoing capital need to maintain / repair existing assets 
through the Asset Management Plan. 

 Managing the approved Capital Programme in an affordable, financially 
 prudent and sustainable way 

 The process showing how new bids are introduced to the Capital 
 Programme 

 Monitoring progress against approved budgets 

 Financing capital expenditure including borrowing requirements and 
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

 Purchase of commercial properties and the resources required to 
 ensure due diligence 

 Knowledge and skills 

2.4 The Capital Strategy does not allocate resources as this is included in the 
decision-making process in setting the three-year rolling capital programme 
as part of the annual budget-setting process. 

2.5 The Capital Strategy report is written to give a broad view of spending in the 
longer term and how it will be financed. There are several large projects being 
currently considered, but as these projects are in the early planning stage and 
have not yet been costed, it will be prudent to give a further update when 
these figures are available. 

2.6 All capital receipts and expenditure identified in this document are subject to 
 the Council’s Financial Regulations and the authority limits contained therein. 

3 Definition of Capital Expenditure 

3.1 In order to qualify as capital expenditure an item must meet the following 
three criteria: 

 Have a total cost greater than £10,000 
 

 Have a useful economic life greater than one year 
 

 Expenditure must be for the purchase of new land / equipment that can 
 be separately identified on the asset register OR  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 30



Materially lengthen the expected useful economic life of an asset OR  
 Add value to the asset being modified. 

3.2 All other expenditure on the routine maintenance and repair of assets will be 
treated as revenue expenditure. 

4 Corporate Objectives and Priorities / Asset Management 

4.1 The objective of the Capital Strategy is to ensure that the overall strategy, 
governance procedures and risk appetite are clear to members. The strategy 
outlines how stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and 
affordability will be secured. 

4.2 The Council’s Corporate Plan, sets out the Council’s aims over the period 
2019 – 2023. In particular this highlights the four priority areas that the 
Council is focussed on. The Capital Strategy will help to enable delivery of 
projects to reinforce these priority areas. Some examples of projects in the 
current Capital Programme that contribute to meeting these priorities are 
given below.   

Growing the Potential of our Town Centres 

4.3 Pocket Park, Town Mill Access and Environmental Enhancement – this 
project has grown as part of a larger plan to regenerate the town centre into a 
more enjoyable experience for visitors. 

4.4 Chantry Centre purchase – the purchase of retail units which will enable the 
Council to develop a larger area of the town centre. 

Growing the Potential of our Communities 

4.5 The Community Asset Fund will continue to issue grants to provide 
communities with the funds to improve local amenities. Working with agencies 
to ensure opportunities are transparent to the people living in Test Valley. 

Growing the Potential of People 

4.6 The Council has been working in partnership for the management and 
development of Walworth Business Park. Substantial investment in 
developing several sites within the park has been made in the last few years, 
ensuring that more opportunities for work are available.
[...]
 to 
advise on construction, repair and maintenance and statutory compliance 
matters across its investment properties. 

12.6 The Council’s asset valuations for its financial statement are prepared by 
internal and external valuers with an agreed rolling programme of valuations 
for the whole Council property portfolio. All investment properties are valued 
on an annual basis. 

12.7 The Capital programme update for the period 2019/20 to 2021/22 was 
presented to Cabinet for approval on the 12 February 2020. This included 
details both of expenditure and financing requirements. 

13 Summary of the Capital Strategy 

13.1 The Capital Strategy highlights in para. 6.8, the need to consider funding 
options for future expenditure as currently the forecasted expenditure creates 
a funding gap. 

13.2 The main drive of the strategy is to ensure that future capital expenditure is 
prudent, sustainable and affordable.  

13.3 Regular reviews will be carried out to identify potential assets for disposal in 
order to generate capital receipts.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance ) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Laura Berntsen Ext: 8204 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 11 March 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020

Page 43


	Agenda
	7 Public Spaces Protection Orders
	Text1
	PSPO - Annex 1
	PSPO - Annex 2
	PSPO - Annex 3
	PSPO - Annex 4
	PSPO - Annex 4 PLAN A
	PSPO - Annex 4 PLAN B
	PSPO - Annex 4 PLAN C
	PSPO - Annex 5

	8 Write off of uncollectable debts
	Text1

	9 Capital Strategy 2019/20 - 2024/25
	Text1






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020 

 

247 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire SO51 
8GL 

on 11 March 2020 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North 
(Chairman) 

Councillor N Adams-King 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor N Daas Councillor D Baverstock 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Johnston 
 

353   Public Participation 

 
No members of the public registered to speak. 
 
 

354   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

355   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

356   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

357   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020 

 
 

 
248 

 

358   Public Spaces Protection Orders 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder, which set 
out proposed terms for new Public Spaces Protection Orders relating to alcohol 
consumption and dog-related issues as the current orders would expire in October 
2020. 

It was noted that a consultation would be undertaken on the proposed new PSPOs in 
order to comply with the requirements of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014.  All representations received through the consultation process 
would be considered when making the final PSPOs. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1. That the terms of the proposed Public Spaces Protection Orders 
annexed to this report are approved. 

2. That officers are authorised to publicise the proposed Public Spaces 
Protection Orders and carry out consultation and notification as 
required by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

3. That the Corporate Portfolio Holder in consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services is authorised to consider the outcome of 
the consultation and to approve the making of the PSPOs with such 
amendments as are deemed necessary. 

 

359   Write off of uncollectable debts 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which sought 
approval for the write off of business rates and sundry debts that proved to be 
uncollectable, in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
The report identified four debts for which there was no reasonable prospect of 
recovery. It was recommended that they were written off in the Council’s accounts 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the debts detailed in the report, totalling £194,506, be written off in the 
Council’s accounts as uncollectable. 
 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 March 2020 

 
 

 
249 

 

360   Capital Strategy 2019/20 - 2024/25 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which presented 
an update of the Capital Strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25. 
 
The Capital Strategy aimed to demonstrate that the Council takes capital 
expenditure and investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly 
takes account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and 
affordability. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  

That the updated Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2024/25 be approved. 

 
Councillor Flood provided Cabinet with a brief update on the Central Government 
Budget.  
 
Councillor Flood advised that there would be a £3,000 relief for businesses eligible 
for small business or rural rate relief. It was estimated that approximately 1,850 
businesses in Test Valley would be eligible. 
 
Councillor Flood advised that there would be increased Retail relief from 50% to 
100% and that eligibility for the relief could be expanded.  
 
Councillor Flood also advised that Pub relief would be increased from £1,000 to 
£5,000. It was noted that this would only affect a small number of properties in the 
Borough. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.48 pm) 
 


